Globe Control Valve
LINUC, I Bonnet Type I
0 Standard @ High Temperature
Standard bonnet is ror service under ambient
temperature.Bonnet is in the same malerial as
valve bodyJunctioning as both closure or body
and connector with actuator.
Applicable Temperature, -20't-+230't

1800 100 HA6D HA6R
E34/35
I HOW TO ORDER HA Series Diaphragm Actuator I
Type Model Acting Type Spring Range Manual Override
HA 1 D. Direct 0. Uncertain S. Side-mounted
2 R. Reverse 1. 40-200KPa T. Top-mounted
3 2. 80-240KPa
4
5
6
• www.nnvovol've.cn •
      I Dimension of HA Series Diaphragm Actuator I
A
"'
0
0
0
'
'
'
H F
' ��
'
'
'
'
(!) =[ :,:
(!) w
'
tB] , � ��
I ' I
• Top-mounted Handwheel • Side-mounted Handwheel • 6#Top-mounted Handwheel
Installation Dimensions and Output Thrus
Model A(mm) B(mm) C(mm) D(mm) Y(mm) Outpul ThruSI (N)
Direct Reverse 40-200KPa 80-240KPa
HA I 290 388 150 130 65 M14)(l.5 2250 2450
HA2 290 388 160 130 65 M14X1.S 2250 2450
HA3 360 465 190 136 82 M18x1.S 4770 5247
HA4 440 600 255 195 92 M24x2 7650 8415
HAS SID 660 269 195 92 M24x2 10305 11335
HA6 650 840 324 224 125 M30x2 17100 18810
Installation Dimensions -Top- Installation Dimensions - Side-
mounted Handwheel mounted Handwheel
Model G(mm) H(mm) Model F(mm) E(mm)
T2 245 240 S2 230 230
T3 245 240 S3 230 250
T4 300 280 S4 260 300
TS 370 350
T6 425 400
E36/37
     I Appendix II . Control Valve Tightness Class Standard I
GB/T4213-2008
Tightness Class Testing Medium Testing Pressure Maximum Allowable Seat Leakage 1/h
I As specified by user or manufacturer
II
Water, air or oxygen A
sx1o�x Rated flow Capacity
Ill 10
-.3
x Rated Flow Capacity
Water Ao,s
1 o·\: Rated Flow Capacity IV air or ox.ygen A
IV-S1 Water A or8
air or oxygen A 5x10 .. >e Rated Flow Capacity
IV-S2 air or oxygen A 20x10-4x6Px0
V Water 8 1.ax 10·1xtu>xO
v, air or oxygen A 3x10"x.<>Px(Leakage Table Is followed I
Leakage Volume

C:'fo0.08
Cr:te.0-21.0
C:.:0.08
CFBM
SeS14 1,4580
eFBM(GB I2230) Cr:18.0-21.0
S1ainless SCS14A 1.4581
s1eel(cas1)
Mo:2.0-3.0
CF 3 1.4306 eF3(GB 1223)
e, .. 0.03
C:17.0-21.0
CF3M I t .443S CF3M(GB I 2230)
C:-s0.03
Cr:11,0-21.0
304 SUS304 1.4301 OCr18Ni9
e, .. o.os
Cr:17.0-20.0
C:-t.0.08
316 SUS316
1.4401
OCr17Ni12M02 Cr:16.0-18.0
1.4436
Mo:2.0-3.0
304L SUS304L 1.4036 OOCr19Nl10
e, .. 0.03
er:18.0-20.0
1.4435 C:C0.03
316L SUS316L
1.4404
OOCr17Nl14Mo2
Cr:2.0-3.0
StainleH
410 SUS410 1.4006 1Cr13
e:<0.15
Cr:11.s..-13.0
s1ee1(rod)
416 SUS416 1.4005
C:s-0.1S
YICr13
Cr:12.0-14.0
420 SUS420 1.4021 2Cr13
C:O. 16-0.25
C:16.0-18.0
440B SUS4408 1.4112
C:0.75-0.9S
9Crt8Mov
C:16.0-18.0
440C SUS440e t.4125 9Cr18

Therefore, this table can only be referred as guideline.
E42/43
I How to Order I
I� a 11-11 II II II II 11-111
2 3
1 Valve Type
pp
01 pp
02PP
03 pp
04 pp
Single Seated Sot·IH
Standard Single Seated Type
Single Cage of Low Noise
Double Cage of Low Noise
Trim for low Flow Rate
Trim for low Flow Rate
4
PW
01 PW
02PW
03PW
04PW
OSPW
5 6
Cage Guldod Serfos
Standard Cage Guided Type
Sing le Cege of Low Noise
Oouble Cage of Low Noise
7
Multi-hole and Multistage Plating Trim
Mulli-hole and MuUistage Trim
labyrinth Type
8 9 10
3 End Connection Type
F1
F2
B1
RF Faced Flange
MF Faced Flange
Butt Welding
Three-way Port Type
Three-way Converging Type
Three-way Diverging Type
06 PW Pressure ReliefTrim Type
PT
PX
07 PW Plunger Trim of Mullistage Pressure Reduction
08 PW Plunger Trim of Multistage Pressure Reduclion
4 Pressure Rating
GB(Natlonal Standard) ANSI
10 PN 10
16 PN16
25 PN25
40 PN40
64 PN64
80 PN 100
90 PN 160
01
03
06
09
15
5 Body Material
MJlerlal
p CFS
Q CF3
M CF8M
L CF3M
G CG8M
7 Seat Sealing Type
Slandard Metal Sealed
Metal Sealed for High Temperalure